

Matrimonial Suit No.575 of 2022.

Order No.30 dated 07-01-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition under Sec.151 of CPC filed by the petitioner on 30-09-2024.

Petitioner files hazira.

Respondent files a petition praying for fixing a reasonable date awaiting order of the Hon'ble High Court by enclosing a copy of order dated 16-12-2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in CO No.1809 of 2024.

Copy is not served and the same is enclosed with endorsement of the Ld. Advocate for the respondent that Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner/husband not found available.

On repeated calls none appears for the petitioner/husband.

In view of the order dated 16-12-2024 passed by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in CO No.1809 of 2024 it appears that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to stay the proceedings of the Matrimonial Suit being No.575 of 2022 pending before this court till February, 2025.

Accordingly, case is fixed awaiting further order from Hon'ble High Court after such date.

To 13-03-2025 for awaiting order from Hon'ble High Court.

Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

